

NO. 45433-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TOM MOYER THEATRES, an Oregon partnership,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL J. WALKER, DEBORAH A. WRAY, AND KRISTIN D.
STUMP, Co-Trustees of the Amended and Restated Walker Family Trust
dated August 18, 2001; AND GREENWAY TERRACE, LLC, an Oregon
limited liability company,

Appellants

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

J. Kurt Kraemer, WSBA No. 29509
Katie Jo Johnson, WSBA No. 46143
McEwen Gisvold, LLP
1100 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 226-7321

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
A. Assignment of Error: Trial Court Finding of Fact No. 11	9
1. Preservation of Error.....	9
2. Standard of Review.....	10
3. Argument.....	12
B. Assignment of Error: Trial Court Finding of Fact No. 15	16
1. Preservation of Error.....	16
2. Standard of Review.....	18
3. Argument.....	18
C. Assignment of Error: Trial Court Conclusions of Law Nos. 1 and 2	22
1. Preservation of Error.....	22
2. Standard of Review.....	22
3. Argument.....	23
D. Assignment of Error: Admission of Exhibits 13 through 18 and 20.....	33
1. Preservation of Error.....	33

2.	Standard of Review.....	34
3.	Argument.....	35
VI.	RAP 18.1 FEE REQUEST.....	38
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Brothers v. Public School Employees of Washington</i> , 88 Wn. App. 398, 408, 945 P.2d 208 (1997)	38
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 29, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)	23
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d at 24	24
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 225, 108 P.3d 147 (2005)	10
<i>Davis v. Globe Machine Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 77, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	9
<i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 416-17, 58 P.3d 292 (2002), <i>rev. den.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1034 (2003)	33
<i>In re H.J.P.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 522, 532, 789 P.2d 96 (1990)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 46-47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Mueller</i> , 140 Wn. App. 498, 505, 167 P.3d 568 (2007), <i>rev. den.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1043, 187 P.3d 270 (2008)	11
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 410-11, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999)	10
<i>In re Trust and Estate of Melter</i> , 167 Wn. App. 285, 301, 273 P.3d 991 (2012)	11
<i>Johnson v. Mt. Baker Park Presbyterian Church</i> , 113 Wn. 458, 194 P. 536 (1920)	32

<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 675, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	10
<i>Matteson v. Ziebarth</i> , 40 Wn.2d 286, 294, 292 P.2d 1025 (1952)	37
<i>Merriman v. Cokeley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 631, 230 P.3d 162 (2010).....	10
<i>Mueller v. Garske</i> , 1 Wn. App. 406, 409, 461 P.2d 886 (1969).....	9
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 11, 320 P.2d 705 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Magneson</i> , 107 Wn. App. 221, 224 n. 1, 26 P.3d 986 (2001), <i>rev. den.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1013, 37 P.3d 291 (2001)	12
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 719, 718 P.2d 407, <i>cert. den.</i> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986)	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 220, 634 P.d 868 (1981).....	22
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 686, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	34
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 575, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	10

Rules and Regulations

ER 103(a).....	33
ER 408.....	36, 38
RAP 18.1.....	38
